

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID A. ZUBIK, ET AL., *Petitioners*,
v.
SYLVIA BURWELL, ET AL., *Respondents*.

PRIESTS FOR LIFE, ET AL., *Petitioners*,
v.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.
Respondents.

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.
SYLVIA BURWELL, ET AL., *Respondents*.

Additional Case Captions Listed on Inside Front Cover

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of
Appeals for the Third, Fifth, Tenth, and D.C. Circuits

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE
OF EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Arthur A. Schulcz, Sr.
Chaplains' Counsel, PLLC
21043 Honeycreeper Pl.
Leesburg, Virginia 20175
(703) 645-4010
art@chaplainscounsel.com
*Counsel of Record
for Amicus Curiae*

EAST TEXAS BAPTIST UNIVERSITY, ET AL., *Petitioners*,
V.
SYLVIA BURWELL, ET AL., *Respondents*.

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR HOME FOR THE AGED,
DENVER, COLORADO, ET AL., *Petitioners*,
V.
SYLVIA BURWELL, ET AL., *Respondents*.

SOUTHERN NAZARENE UNIVERSITY, ET AL., *Petitioners*,
V.
SYLVIA BURWELL, ET AL., *Respondents*.

GENEVA COLLEGE, *Petitioner*,
v.
SYLVIA BURWELL, ET AL., *Respondents*.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 10

I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS IGNORED
BINDING PRECEDENT AND FAILED TO
PROTECT PETITIONERS’ FREE EXERCISE
OF RELIGION 10

 A. Courts Have No Authority to Determine
 When a Government Mandate
 Substantially Burdens Sincerely Held
 Religious Beliefs and Conscience May
 Be Ordered Silent 10

 B. The Courts of Appeals Ignored Binding
 Precedent 15

II. THE HHS MANDATE IS A DIRECT ATTACK
ON FREEDOM OF CONSCIENCE AND
MEANINGFUL FREE EXERCISE 16

A.	The Constitution’s History Shows Conscience Was a Critical Element of its Structure and the Foundation of Liberty	16
B.	A Free Society Needs a Conscience to Function	23
C.	The Mandate Seeks To Replace Religious Liberty with Toleration as the Rule of Law	26
D.	The Mandate Is a Direct Attack on Free Conscience and Free Exercise	30
III.	THE UNCHECKED AUTHORITY TO DEFINE A CORRECT CONSCIENCE AND RESTRICT FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL TYRANNY	33
A.	Free Exercise Means the Ability to Practice One’s Faith Without Coercive Restriction	33
B.	Failure to Protect the Rights of Conscience and Free Exercise Is Destructive of Military and Civil Society	36
	CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES:

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	3, 7, 13-15
<i>Chapell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	6
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	18
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	14
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	18
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	6
<i>Sherbert v. Vernier</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	13, 18
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	11-15
<i>West Virginia Board of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	17-18
<i>Zipes v. TWA</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	4

STATUTES:

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010..2	
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	passim

Section 533 of the 2013 National Defense
Authorization Act, Title 10 Chapter 53 36

Section 532 of the 2014 National Defense
Authorization Act, Title 10 Chapter 53 36

MISC:

Act of Parliament, December 16, 1689, establishing a
Bill of Rights 16

Alexander Solzhenitsyn, *A World Split Apart*, June
8, 1978, 327th Harvard University Commencement
Address 27

Black's Law Dictionary 159
(Abridged, 5th ed. 1983) 19

Character Counts, Leadership Qualities in
Washington, Wilberforce, Lincoln, and Solzhenitsyn
(Os Guinness, ed., Baker Books, 1999) 25, 31

Colin Brown, "Conscience", *The New International
Dictionary of the New Testament*, Vol. 1. (H. C. Hahn
ed., Zondervan Publishing Co. 1975) 19

Family Research Institute, "A Clear and Present
Danger: The Threat to Religious Liberty in the
Military", December 12, 2013, at
frc.org/clearpresentdanger 37

James Madison, *Memorial and Remonstrance
Against Religious Assessments*, Writings (The
Library of America, 1999) 21-24

H. C. Hahn, On the Understanding of Conscience by
Philo 20

Ralph Ketcham, *James Madison: A Biography*
(American Political Biography Press,
1971) 28-30

Thomas Jefferson, *Jefferson: Writings*, Notes on the
State of Virginia (The Library of America 1984) . . 22
